

No. 22-3272

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF	:	On Appeal from the
MONTANA, AND STATE OF OHIO,	:	United States District Court
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
v.	:	
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, ET AL.,	:	District Court Case No.
Defendants-Appellants.	:	3:21-cv-314-MJN
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, MONTANA, AND OHIO

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for State of Ohio

Additional counsel listed after signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The States are likely to succeed on the merits.	23
A. The States have standing and the claims are reviewable.....	23
1. The States have Article III standing to sue.....	23
2. The Policy is reviewable.....	35
B. The States will prevail under the APA.	40
1. The Policy is not in accordance with law.....	40
2. The Policy is arbitrary and capricious.	52
3. The Policy required notice and comment.....	56
II. The remaining factors favor issuance of an injunction.....	57
III. The injunction was not overbroad.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	23, 58
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	27
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019).....	38
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. DHS</i> , 2021 WL 2787930 (D. Ariz. June 30, 2021).....	30, 32
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	5, 6, 19, 27
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 34
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	56
<i>Barrios Garcia v. DHS</i> , 25 F.4th 430 (6th Cir. 2022)	38
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 759 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	56
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	20, 37

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....24

Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm,
473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) 22, 57

Daunt v. Benson,
956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020) 22, 57

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003) 7, 8, 40, 46

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....*passim*

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 36, 40

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 53

Florida v. United States,
540 F.Supp.3d 1144 (M.D. Fla. 2021)30

Florida v. United States,
No.3:21-cv-1066, Doc. 45 (N.D. Fl. May 4, 2022).....24

Galvez v. Lewis,
56 F. Supp. 2d 637 (E.D. Va. 1999)8

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 22, 35

Gerber v. Norton,
294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 53

Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 52, 54

Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979) 33

Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)56

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....38

Helfman v. GE Grp. Life Assur. Co.,
573 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2009)54

Hernandez-Avalos v. INS,
50 F.3d 842 (10th Cir. 1995).....40

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001) 20, 37

Johnson v. Guzman Chavez,
141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021)*passim*

Kentucky v. United States,
759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014) 57

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
579 U.S. 162 (2016)..... 41

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
568 U.S. 519 (2013).....47

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)39

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....24

Martinez v. Larose,
968 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020)9, 31, 49

Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)26

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)*passim*

Massachusetts v. HHS,
 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019)25

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012)39

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 21

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
 536 U.S. 101 (2002)50

NCAA v. Governor of New Jersey,
 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....25

New York v. DHS,
 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....25

Nielsen v. Preap,
 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)*passim*

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)59

Ohio v. Clark,
 576 U.S. 237 (2015).....4

Parsons v. DOJ,
 878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 37

Patel v. USCIS,
 732 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 21, 39

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Acosta,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)38

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
 525 U.S. 471 (1999)38, 45, 59

Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.,
 703 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2012)42

Scanlan v. Eisenberg,
669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)28

Sierra Club v. United States Forest Serv.,
828 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2016).....52

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 23

Sprint v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... 25

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....59

Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC,
866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 53

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)52

Texas v. Biden (MPP),
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)*passim*

Texas v. United States,
14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021) 31

Texas v. United States,
515 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2021) 12

Texas v. United States,
555 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D. Tex. 2021)24, 30, 32, 36

Texas v. United States (DAPA),
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005) 45, 46

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)20, 35, 37

United States v. Barrera-Landa,
964 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2020)49

United States v. City of Detroit,
329 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 57

United States v. Haymond,
139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) 55

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) 20, 37, 38

Wilson v. Gordon,
822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) 19

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §750

U.S. Const. art. II, §3.....3

5 U.S.C. §553..... 56

5 U.S.C. §701..... 20, 37

5 U.S.C. §702 57

5 U.S.C. §70420

5 U.S.C §706 21, 40, 52

6 U.S.C. §112.....6

6 U.S.C. §202 45

8 U.S.C. §11036

8 U.S.C. §1225.....6

8 U.S.C. §1226.....*passim*

8 U.S.C. §1231.....*passim*

8 U.S.C. §1252.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. §1292..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

Pub. L. 100-690, §7343, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988) 7

Pub. L. 104-108, §303, 110 Stat. 3009–586 (1996) 8

Other Authorities

Andrew Kent, et al., *Faithful Execution and Article II*, 132 Harv. L. Rev.
2111 (2019)..... 28

Contact ICE, <https://perma.cc/RP5T-NNA3> 20, 37, 57

Department of Homeland Security Oversight Hearing, CSPAN (Nov.
16, 2021) 50

Ethan J. Leib and Andrew Kent, *Fiduciary Law and the Law of Public
Office*, 62 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1297 (2021) 28

Fiscal Year 2017 Enforcement and Removal Operations Report 11

Fiscal Year 2018 Enforcement and Removal Operations Report 12

Fiscal Year 2019 Enforcement and Removal Operations Report*passim*

Fiscal Year 2020 Enforcement and Removal Operations Report..... 5, 12

FY19 Detention Statistics 15

FY20 Detention Statistics..... 15

FY21 Detention Statistics 15

FY22 Detention Statistics..... 15

Genco Op. No. 93-80, 1993 WL 1504027 7, 31

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)..... 41

ICE Annual Report Fiscal Year 2021 (Mar. 11, 2022)5

INS Issues Detention Guidelines After Expiration of TPCR, 75 No. 42
 Interpreter Releases 1508 (Westlaw November 2, 1998) 8, 10

Janet Shamlian, *Fentanyl seizures skyrocket along U.S.-Mexico border*,
 CBS News (June 9, 2021).....4

Jessica M. Vaughan, *Deportations Plummet Under Biden Enforcement
 Policies*, Center for Immigration Studies (Dec. 6, 2021).....17, 55

John Gramlich and Alissa Scheller, *What’s happening at the U.S.-
 Mexico border in 7 charts*, Pew Research Center (Nov. 9, 2021)4

Mem. from Jeh Johnson, Sec’y, DHS, to Leon Rodriguez, Dir.,
 USCIS, et al. (Nov. 20, 2014) 36, 37

Nick Miroff, *Border officials say more people are sneaking past them as
 crossings soar and agents are overwhelmed*, The Washington Post
 (April 2, 2021)26

Oral Arg., *Pham v. Guzman-Chavez*, 2021 WL 134137 (U.S. Jan. 11,
 2021)..... 31

Oral Arg. Trans., *Nielsen v. Preap*, 2018 WL 4922082 (U.S. Oct. 10,
 2018).....9

Oral Arg., *United States v. Texas*, 2016 WL 1558712 (U.S. Apr. 18,
 2016).....32

Pet. Br., *Nielsen v. Preap*, 2018 WL 2554770 (U.S. Jun. 1, 2018) 9, 31

Plaintiffs’ Post-Trial Br., *Texas v. United States*, No.6:21-cv-16, Doc.
 224 (S.D. Texas) (Mar. 19, 2022) 14

*Removal of Criminal and Illegal Aliens, Hearing Before the House
 Subcommittee on Immigration and Claims*, 104th Cong. Rec. 2 (Sept.
 5, 1996)9

S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995)9

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law* §28 (2012) 45

Secretary Mayorkas Announces New Immigration Enforcement Priorities
(Sept. 30, 2021)..... 14, 29

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Contact ICE About an*
Immigration/Detention Case 15
